taxable profits.

Estimate on employee benefit obligations

The obligation under the post-employment benefit is determined based on actuarial techniques. Such

determination is made based on various assumptions, including discount rate, future salary increase

rate and staff turnover rate.

Litigation

Contingent liabilities as a result of the litigation. The management has used judgment to assess of the

results of the litigation and estimated contingent damage.

Other estimates are disclosed under related caption in these notes to financial statements.

128

Adjustment for prior year financial statements

Some items in the financial statements as at December 31, 2020 and statements of comprehensive income

for the year ended December 31, 2020 have been adjustment/reclassified in line to be consistent with the

presentation of the financial statements as at December 31, 2021, there was no impact to the shareholders'

equity as reported which can be summarise as following :-

(Unit : Baht)

Consolidated financial statements

Before

Adjustment

Adjustment/reclassified

Increase (Decrease)

After

Adjustment

Statements of financial position as at January 1, 2020

Assets

Contractual assets 38,773,137.83 (12,863,784.02) 25,909,353.81

Construction materials - 12,863,784.02 12,863,784.02

Liabilities

Trade and other current payables - other parties 184,837,649.89 (822,343.30) 184,015,306.59

Other non-current liabilities 3,771,532.22 822,343.30 4,593,875.52

Statements of financial position as at December 31, 2020

Assets

Contractual assets 56,448,054.05 (7,501,466.38) 48,946,587.67

Construction materials - 7,501,466.38 7,501,466.38

Liabilities

Trade and other current payables - other parties 160,930,246.35 (4,256,312.05) 156,673,934.30

Other non-current liabilities 4,693,562.33 4,256,312.05 8,949,874.38

Statements of comprehensive income

For the year ended December 31, 2020

Revenues from construction 161,843,069.76 (7,501,466.38) 154,341,603.38

Cost of construction 159,368,946.55 (8,217,417.65) 151,151,528.90

Administrative expenses 65,352,912.62 715,951.27 66,068,863.89

129

3 Going concern

The Group and the Company faces losses from continued operation over several years. The Group and the

Company incurred a net loss for the year ended December 31, 2021 in the consolidated financial statements

amount of Baht 19.99 million and in the separate financial statements amount of Baht 23.93 million. (For the

year ended December 31, 2020, the Group and the Company incurred a net loss in the consolidated financial

statements amount of Baht 7 4 .31 million and in the separate financial statements amount of Baht 79.43

million) respectively. These conditions, along with litigations matters as set forth as mentioned in the note to